

FILED

OCT 28 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Court of Appeals File No. 34201-8-III

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION III

Frank DeCaro, as personal representative for the ESTATE OF JESSICA
ALVARADO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

SPOKANE COUNTY, DOE,

Defendant-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF

Matthew C. Albrecht, WSBA No. 36801
David K. DeWolf, WSBA No. 10875
ALBRECHT LAW PLLC
421 W. Riverside Ave., STE 614
(509) 495-1246

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. In considering whether to vacate a default judgment, the trial court should consider the value placed on the finality of judgments as well as the preference for trial on the merits.....	4
A. The “overriding policy” is to do justice, and following the analytical framework established by TMT Bear Creek and White is necessary to fulfill that policy.....	4
B. The County proposes a “hard and fast” rule in place of a careful balance of equitable considerations.....	5
II. Unless “mistake” results in excusable neglect, it does not entitle the moving party to relief absent a strong or virtually conclusive defense.....	7
A. “Mistake” under CR 60(b)(1) has been addressed by Washington case law.....	8
1. CR 60(b)(1) applies to all judgments, not just default judgments.	8
2. This case does not involve “mistake,” but rather inexcusable neglect.	10
III. The County failed to present a “strong or conclusive” defense.....	13
A. The “strong or virtually conclusive” defense standard functions as a threshold to prevent default judgments on meritless claims.	14
B. A strong or virtually conclusive defense can be shown either by demonstrating a fatal flaw in the plaintiff’s case, or by establishing a dispositive affirmative defense.	15
C. The trial court abused its discretion in failing to consider plaintiff’s evidence.....	16
D. The County failed to distinguish Akhavuz.....	17
IV. The County failed to respond or object to Plaintiff’s request for fees and costs on appeal.	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akhavuz v. Moody</i> , 178 Wn. App. 526, 315 P.3d 572 (2013) ...	16, 17, 18
<i>Berger v. Dishman Dodge, Inc.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 309, 748 P.2d 241 (1987)	9, 11
<i>Calhoun v. Merritt</i> , 46 Wn. App. 616, 731 P.2d 1094 (1986)	13
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979)	4, 5, 8
<i>Gutz v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 901, 117 P.3d 390 (2005)	9
<i>Ha v. Signal Elec., Inc.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 436, 332 P.3d 991 (2014)	9
<i>In re C.T.</i> , 192 Wn. App. 1046 (Div. II Unpublished, 2016)	9
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wn. App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003)	14
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007)	1, 5
<i>Norton v. Brown</i> , 99 Wn. App. 118, 992 P.2d 1019 (1999)	9
<i>Rush v. Blackburn</i> , 190 Wn. App. 945, 361 P.3d 217 (2015)	9
<i>Showalter v. Wild Oats</i> , 124 Wn. App. 506, 101 P.3d 867 (2004)	10
<i>Suburban Janitorial Services v. Clarke American</i> , 72 Wn. App. 302, 863 P.2d 1377 (1993)	2, 5, 10
<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Center, Inc. v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007)	4, 6, 16, 17
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968)	passim
<i>Widucus v. Southwestern Elec. Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 26 Ill.App.2d 102, 167 N.E.2d 799 (1960)	4

Rules

CR 55(c)..... 19

CR 60passim

CR 60(b)(1)..... passim

RAP 18.1..... 19
